
ELIAS C ALVORO (1942) 
ELLSWORTH C ALVORS (1964) 

July 2.1996 

Mr. Vemon A. V\fiiliams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

ALVOiRD AND A L V O R D 

ATTORNETS AT LAW 

918 SIXTEENTH STREET, N W. 

SUITE 200 

WASHINCTX3N, D.C. 

20006-2973 

(202) 393-2266 

FAX (202) 393-21S6 
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URftAN A LESTER 
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Enclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section 
11301 (a), are three (3) copies each of the following secondary documents: Certificate 
of Acceptance No. Five, dated June 28,1996, two Bills of Sale, each dated as of June 
28,1996 and a Lease Closing Schedule, dated July 2,1996. . , 

- , 1 " . * • . 

The enclosed documents relate to the Master Equipment Lease Aigreement duly 
filed with the Board under Recordation Number 20058. 

This names and addresses of the parties to the enclosed documents are: 

Certificate of Acceptance No. Five 
and' • • • 

Lease Closing Schedule 

Lesson MetLife Capital Limited Partnership 
10900 N.E. 4th Street 
Bellevue, Washington 98009 

Lessee: Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corporation 
. 337 22ncl Avenue South 

Brookings, South Dakota 57006 



Mr. Vemon A. Williams 
July 2.1996 
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Bills of Sale 

Seller: NorRail, inc. 
308 12th Avenue South 
Buffalo, Minnesota 55313 

Buyer: MetLife Capital Limited Partnership 
10900 N.E. 4th Street - . 
Bellevue, Washington 98009 

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed documents is: 

The Bills of Sale cover seventy-two (72) covered hopper railcars bearing 
reporting marks and road numbers set forth on the schedules attached 
thereto. 

The Lease^Ciosing Schedule covers two hundred and fifty (250) covered 
hopper railcars set forth oh Exhibit A attached thereto, all of which have 
been covered in the Certificates of Acceptance One through Five filed 
herein. 

Also endosed is a check in the amount of $84.00 payable to the order of the 
Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee. 

Kindly retum stamped copies of each of the enclosed documents to the 
undersigned. 

Very truly 

Robert W. Alvord 

RWA/bg 
Enclosures 
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LEASE CLOSING SCHEDULE 

Dakota, II 
Equipment Lease No.: 1001096 
Lessee Name: Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corporation"'' 

Master Equipment Lease Agreement Dated: May 6,1996 
Schedule No.: 001 ^ ^ 
Closing Date: rVvA,^ ;:> 1M^L> 

Description of Equipment: 

Two Hundred Fifty (250) Used Covered Hopper Cars (equipment further descnlwd on the attached 
Exhibit "A" herein incorporated by this reference) 

Location of Equipment: (Lessee agrees that the Equipment will at all times remain in the possession and control 
of Lessee at the locatlon(s) specified below, and will not be removed without Lessor's pnor written consent) 

3. Total Equipment Cost: $7,437,500.00 

4. Periodic Rent: 
The total sum of $8.893,051.44 
Dollars in eighty-four (84) installments of $105.869.66*' 
Dollars each, payable commencing on 
and at monthly intervals thereafter. 

"The rental factor expressed above as a percentage of the Equipment Cost will be adjusted at lease closing in accordance with the 
following fbrmual: 

The rental factor will be converted to a simple interest equivalent rate that is then increased or decreased 1% for each 1% (or pro 
rata for any fraction of 1%) change in the average yield of four (4) year U.S Treasury Notes (as published in Federal Reserve 
Statistical Release H.15[519]) from the complete one week penod immediately preceding the date of lease closing. 

Insurance Required (All policies to require at least 10 days' notice of cancellation to Lessor): 
a. Combined Single Limit Liability, including bodily injury and property damage, of not less than 

$10.000,000.00 naming Lessor as additional insured. 
b. All risk physical damage, including burglary and theft, for the full replacement value of the 

equipment, based on the original equipment cost of $7,437,500 00 and Loss Payable 
Endorsement naming Lessor as loss payee. 

c. Other: $14.000,000.00 per occurrence/aggregate excess 

6. Stipulated Loss Values: 

See attached Exhibit "B" herein incorporated by this reference 

Accepted and agreed this 1 day of H'^A.V'-J , 19')^^ by and between the parties hereto as that certain Master 

Equipment Lease Agreement, Equipment Lease No and Schedule No. stated above. 

LESSOR: LESSEE: 

MetLife Capital. Limited Partnership Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corporation 

By: MetLife Capital Corporation 
Its' (Seneral Partner 
By: } f^Of^—sh-
Its: X T / / 1 Vice President 

By: 
Its: 

By-
Its 

n P ^ y ^ ^ ^ ^ y O ^ 
Xurt V. Feasrer.'tnier Rnanfai nffippr 

Treasurer & Ass't Secretary 

O MetLife'Capital 
LEASE\MCLP\NEWSTFX\CLOSESCH (3«S) 



ACKNOWLED(3MENTS 

STATE oFSemfh Chkglts-

COUNTY OF BrcokmijS 

On this i day ofJ^AJLw . 1 9 ^ before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared k W t V/. l-eas-to^ and 

, to me known to be theCWf- RI-K^IMI.'UJ Offiiaind , respectively, of O m G Qkt]*toJi . who 

executed the foregoing Instrument and acknowledged the said instrument was the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the 

uses and purposes therein mentioned ri ' f" / -^ 

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of SiHjdrl,^ i Q d k t K 

[NOTARIAL SEAL] residing at OV^gC)k.iv^C|r , SfO . 

My commission expires. OCi~ | U . / j C O - ^ , 

LEASBMCLP\NEVVSTFX\CLOSESCH (sns) 



Exhibit "A" 

Minnesota. E>st.stij:s^rj;.;;i;iji^r!::s:«!" '^ ' ' ° ' - ™' """>"• 

Original 
Mark/Number 

1. CR886009 
2. CR886014 
3. CR886107 
4. CR886131 
5. CR886132 
6. CR886134 
7. CR886156 
8. CR886176 
9. CR886216 
10. CR886229 
11. CR886231 
12. GR886247 
13. CR886261 
14. CR886272 
15. CR886312 
16. CR886319 
17. CR886321 
18. CR886501 
19. CR886517 
20. CR886568 

1121. CR886572 

1 New 1 
Mark/Number | 

j Same 

Same 

Same | 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same | 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same || 

Same 

Same | 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 
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t.<;/28/96 15:57 FAX 612 682 2452 
NorRai l . I n c . 

000; 

1 Original 
M a r k / N u m b e r 

22. CR886686 
23. CR886729 
24. CR886788 
25. CR886852 
26. CR886872 
27. CR886922 
28. CR886952 
29. CR886979 
30. CR887021 
31. CR887089 
32. CR887117 
33. CR887118 
34. CR887123 
35. CR887420 
36. CR887432 
37. CR887595 
38. CR887633 
39. CR887739 
40. .CR887811 
41. CR887933 
42. CR887960 
43. CR887962 
44. CR887964 
45. CR887976 
46. CR887979 
47. CR887980 
48. CR887984 

N e w 
M a r k / N u m b e r | 

I Same 1 

1 Same 

Same | 

Same | 

Same i 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same |j 

Same |{ 
Same 

Same | 

Same |j 
11 

Same U 

Same 
11 

Same 

Same 1 

Same 

Same 1 

Same 
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.06/28/96 15:58 FAX 612 682 2452 
NorRail , I n c . 

@006 

1 Original 
Mark/Number 

49. CR887986 
50. CR888000 
51. CR888026 
52. CR888035 
53. CR888062 
54. CR888215 
55. CR888223 
56, CR888295 
57. CR888356 
58. CR888366 
59. CR888553 
60. CR888557 
61. CR889512 
62. CR889546 
63. CR889789 
64. CR890823 
65. CR890842 

166, CR890899 
67. CR890916 
68. CR891029 
69. CR891048 

|70. CR891079 

1 New 1 
1 Mark/Number 
1 Same | 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same 

Same | 

Same 

Same || 

Same || 

Same | 

Same 

Same | 

Same || 

Same 

Same | 

Same || 

Page 3 of 8 

lalcoafMieJiiliS b"s 



Original 
Mark/Number 

1 1, CR887528 
2. CR890843 

New 
Mark/Number 

DME47287 
DME46060 

Page 4 of 8 
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pld Car U 
CR 887813 
CR 886296 
CR 886964 
CR 886821 
CR8868S4 
CR 887898 
CR 886314 
CR 8910S7 
CR 888580 
CR 8S8319 
CR 888748 
CR 886561 
CR 887959 
CR 886310 
CR 888337 
CR 886355 
CR 887913 
CR 887941 
CR 887917 
CR 886207 
CR 890871 
CR 890859 
CR 890908 
CR 888411 
CR 888504 
CR 890950 
CR 888S09 
CR 886599 
CR 890951 
CR 890910 
CR 890936 
CR 890945 
CR8908S7 
CR 890863 
CR 890958 
CR 886896 
CR886S95 
CR 889768 
CR 889452 
CR 889297 
CR 889269 
CR 889052 
CR 887314 
CR 887362 
CR 887203 
CR 887218 
CR 887183 
CR 887116 
CR 887281 
CK 887079 
CR 887066 
CR 887304 
CR 887425 
CR 887412 
CR 887704 
CR 887625 
CR 887547 

DME 44003 
DME 44010 
DME 45010 
DME 45011 
DME 45012 
DNire 46013 
DME 46Q15 
DME 46033 
DME 46056 
DM£ 460S7 
DME 46062 
DME 46069 
DME 46093 
DME 46094 
DME 46096 
DME 46115 
DME 47015 
DME 47029 
DME 47030 
DME 47032 
DME 47055 
DME 47056 
DME 47059 
DME 47063 
DME 47067 
DME 47071 
DME 47104 
DME 47108 
DME 47U8 
DME 47121 
DME 47129 
DME 47139 
DME 47141 
DME 47148 
DME 47154 
DME 47160 . 
D M E 4 W « : ^ " ' 
DME 47185 
DME 47190 
DME 47195 
DME 47198 
DME 47202 
DME 47209 
DME 47216 
DME 47223 
DM£ 47232 
DME 47234 
DME 47237 
DME 47238 
DME 47241 
DME 4724Z 
DME 47248 
DME 47261 
DME 47265 
DME 47275 
DME 47281 
DME 4728S 
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OLD CAR # 

CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 

887356 
888590 
890924 
868473 
888867 
8Rf>268 
887981 
887288 
887336 
890954 
888498 
888S34 
R90930 
889999 
886276 
891017 
888629 
887494 
866255 
891078 
887544 
888540 
890903 
888415 
886169 
869592 
887968 
887963 
886605 
886367 
886121 
887886 
888351 
888457 
890868 
889799 
887911 
886616 
888712 
887278 
8R8523 
887330 
88A566 
88851^^1 

NEW CAR # 

DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
OME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
OME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
OME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
OME 
OME 
OME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
OME 
OME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 
OME 
OME 
DME 
OME 

890906 ^^C OME 
887459 
890917 
888423 
888539 

Page 6 ( 

DME 
DME 
DME 
DME 

3f 8 

47105 • 
47215 . 
47114. 
47133-
47075-
47194. 
46116. 
46091-
47212. 
470ia 
47151• 
47082. 
47097. 
47132-
470M 
46083 
46001 
46043 
47256 
46084. 
46095-
47262-
47095. 
47115-
47083-
46100. 
47176. 
46081. 
46088-
47090-
47023 • 
46028-
46022 
47169-
47077* 
47146-
47187. 
47012-
47087-
46037. 
47230-
47101 
47213 
47092 
47113 
47116 
47258 
47130 
47065 
47096 



_ _»_ 
• " ' • t 

1 

OLD CAR # "̂  
CR 887810 
CR 886969 
CR 886935 
CR 886914 
CR 888383 

. CR 888381 
CR 890989 

. CR 886076 

. CR 886007 
CR 886098 
CR 890844 
CR 890972 
CR 888048 

. CR 886549 
CR 891023 
CR 886555 
CR 886230 
CR 886297 
CR 887971 
CR 886135 
CR 886449 
CR 886172 
CR 886151 
CR 886163 

. CR 891016 
CR 886591 
CR 890852 

. CR 890921 
CR 890962 
CR 888537 
CR 890904 
CR 890895 
CR 890933 

. CR 890918 

. CR 890861 
CR 890957 

. CR 890866 
CR 890853 

. CR 890959 
CR 888330 
CR 889655 
CR 888950 

. CR 887143 
CR 887159 
CR 887193 
CR 887177 
CR 887591 
CR 887403 
CR 887677 
CR RR77ilf i 

NEW CAR S 1 
DME 44007 
DME 45000 
DME 45003 
DME 45004 
DME 46003 
DME 46008 
DME 46009 
DME 46017 
DME 46018 
DME 46019 
DME 46034 
DME 46045 
DME 46051 
DME 46054 
DME 46061 
DME 46068 | 
DME 46076 
DME 46087 
DME 46089 
DME 46109 
DME 46117 
DME 47013 
DME 47019 
DME 47024 
DME 47035 
DME 47054 
DME 47057 
DME 47062 
DME 47070 
DME 47091 
DME 47119 
DME 47123 
DME 47131 
DME 47134 [ 
DME 47144 | 
DME 47145 
DME 47147 
DME 47153 
DME 47155 
DME 47171 
DME 47179 
DME 47201 
DME 47205 
DME 47219 
DME 47220 
DME 47235 
DME 47263 
DME 47268 
DME 47272 
n M F 4 7 7 8 0 
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OLD CAR # 
CR 887823 
CR 887828 
CR 890850 
CR 888644 
CR 888397 
CR 888280 
CR 888246 
CR 886692 
CR 887850 
CR 888594 
CR 887928 
CR 887940 
CR 887952 
CR 886146 
CR 887923 
CR 887935 
CR 886179 
CR 886832 
CR 888347 
CR 886905 
CR 888385 

NEW CAR # 
OME 44001 
OME 44008 
DME 46036 
DME 46042 
DME 46004 
DME 46052 
DME 46055 
DME 46067 
DME 46014 
DME 46070 
DME 47016 
OME 47017 
DME 47025 
DME 47026 
DME 47027 
OME 47028 
OME 47033 
DME 47165 
DME 47166 
OME 47167 
OME 46007 
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